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Business development HY. 1 2013/14 EVN

—> Key financials
— Results from operating activities negatively influenced by price and quantity
effects in energy and declines in environmental services
— Group net profit increased by 44.1% due to non-recurring effects in last year's
financial result
— Net cash flow from operating activities 40.7% above the previous year

—> Bulgaria: Commencement of licence withdrawal proceeding against EVN's
Bulgarian supply company

—> Moscow: decision to draw a guarantee for the sodium hypochlorite plant issued by
the Federal Republic of Germany for foreign direct investment

—> Investment priority in Lower Austria
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Key financials

EVN

Revenue
EBITDA

EBIT

Financial results
Group net profit

Net cash flow from
operating activities

Earnings per share

EURmM

EUR

2013/14

HY. 1

1,481.5

303.0

184.9

53.4

189.5

219.3

1.06

+/-
in %
—-10.3

-8.3
-12.8

441

40.7

44.5

Revenue decreased in the reporting period

—> Price and quantity effects in the energy
business

> Decrease in the volume of processed orders
in international projects

Decline in EBITDA and EBIT
- Lower revenue
—> Lower other operating income

Improved financial results

Increased net cash flow from operating
activities
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Solid balance sheet structure

EVN

16.29%  Non-current liabilities

40.6%  Current liabilities

Non-current assets  [85.0%
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Net debt

Gearing

Higher non-current liabilities due to the EUR 150.0m loan from the European Investment Bank
Net debt reduced by EUR 140.6m to EUR 1,421.7m (compared to 30.09.2013)
Gearing declined from 50.9% to 45.7% (compared to 30.09.2013)
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Financial results EVN
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Increase in financial results
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) " — Improvement by EUR 70.5m to EUR 53.4m
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40 - —> Earnings contribution from RAG fell by
) 47.4% to EUR 25.7m
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Verbund AG
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EBITDA development by segments

EVN
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Generation: on-going downward movement of market prices for electricity

Energy Trade and Supply: lower sales prices offset by decreased procurement prices
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Network Infrastructure Austria: increase in natural gas network tariffs, decrease in electricity network tariffs
Energy Supply South East Europe: reduction in tariffs in Bulgaria and Macedonia; mild winter
Environmental Services: lower number of processed orders in the international project business
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Generation

EVN

Electricity generation volumes
Total
Renewable energy sources
Thermal energy sources

Financial performance
Revenue

EBITDA
EBIT

2013/14

awh  HY. 1

1,345

739
606

EURmM

59.2

28.0

13.3

+/-

in %
-19.0
-4.0

-32.0

-10.6
-12.8

=27.7

Decreased power generation

- Lower production from renewables due to
lower water flows

—> Production decline in Durnrohr

Year-on-year drop in EBITDA and EBIT
—> Revenue decline
— Decreasing market prices for electricity
— Lower option value of thermal power plants
due to absence of free CO, emission
certificates
—> Reduction in operating expenses
—> Increase in depreciation and amortisation
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Energy Trade and Supply

EVN

End customer price adjustment?

Electricity and natural gas

Sales volumes to
end customers

Electricity
Natural gas
Heat

Financial performance
Revenue

EBITDA
EBIT

1) Average, household sector (source: EVN)

1.10.2013

GWh

EURmM

—3.6%

2013/14

HY. 1

3,653

4,376

1,240

5932

73.2
65.2

in %
-7.1
-15.5
-1.7

-14.8
10.3

11.0

Decrease in sales volumes

—> Lower sales volumes by EnergieAllianz

—> Temperature-related reduction in sales
volumes of electricity, natural gas and heat

Drop in revenue

—> Reduction of electricity and gas prices as of
1 October 2013

- Lower sales volumes

Improvement of EBITDA and EBIT
—> Reduced operating expenses
— Decreased procurement costs for electricity
and natural gas
—  Provision for the marketing of EVN’s own
electricity production in the previous year

Conference Call HY. 1 2013/14 Results 8



Network Infrastructure Austria EVN

Tariff adjustments? Year-on-year drop in distribution volumes
Electricity 1.1.2014 —9.0% - Electricity'
Natural gas 1.1.2014 7.7% )
ura'9 P decline due to lower demand from household
Network distribution 2013/14 +/- and small business customers,
volumes awn _ HY. 1~ in% higher demand from industrial customers
Electricit 4,162 -0.8 .
4 — - Natural gas: decrease due to mild weather
2)
Natural gas 9,639 -8.7
Financial performance EURM Increase in EBITDA and EBIT
Revenue 292.8 -0.5  —> Decrease in electricity and gas network
EBITDA _ 1537 1.1 distribution revenue
EBIT 103.1 0.6

—> Positive change of assets recognised for the
regulatory account
—> Lower operating expenses

1) Average, according to the regulator in Austria (E-Control)
2) Including network sales to EVN’s power stations Conference Call HY. 1 2013/14 Results 9



Energy Supply South East Europe

EVN

End customer price adjustments?
electricity

Bulgaria

Macedonia

Key energy business indicators
Electricity generation volumes
Network distribution volumes®

Heat sales volumes to end customers

Financial performance

Revenue

EBITDA
EBIT

1) Average, household sector, according to the regulators in Bulgaria (SEWRC) and Macedonia (ERC)

electricity

1.1.2014
1.8.2013
1.1.2013
1.7.2013

GWh

EURmM

2) 1% decrease in day tariffs; 10% decrease in night tariffs

3) In Bulgaria and Macedonia energy sales volumes fairly equal present network distribution volumes

—-1.0%/-10.0%?

—4.2%

-5.9%

-3.0%

2013/14
HY. 1

213

7,099

153

541.1

36.3

5.4

+/-

in %
—8.1
-1.6
-12.2

—5.2
—23.5

—61.2

Lower electricity generation and

distribution volumes

—> Reduced use of the co-generation plant in
Plovdiv

—> Decline in heat sales volumes due to the mild
weather

Drop in EBITDA and EBIT

— Lower revenue due to price reductions
in the region and

> Lower electricity network distribution and
heat sales volumes in Bulgaria
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Environmental Services EVN

2013/14 iy Decline in EBITDA and EBIT
Financial performance EURm HY. 1 in % -5 Revenue decreased
Revenue 86.7 —33.2 —  Lower number of processed orders in the
EBITDA 16t ~42.9 international project business
EBIT 2.1 —85.7 . . —
—_— — Higher revenue in thermal waste utilisation
Financial results 5.0 -8.5 o :
_ , _ activities in Austria
Profit before income tax 7.0 —64.4

— Austrian drinking water business at prior
year's level
—> Decrease in operating expenses

Business development

—» Contract awarded for the planning and
construction of the wastewater purification
plant Kotor-Tivat, Montenegro

> Moscow: guarantuee drawn from the
Federal Republic of Germany
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Cash flow EVN
2013/14  +/- Lower gross cash flow
ewrm _ HY. 1 in % —> Decreased non-cash earnings components
Gross CF 2921 =230 from equity accounted investees
Net CF from operating activities 219.3 40.7 > Lower non-current provisions
Net CF from investing activities —-10.2 92.5
Net CF from financing activities —-207.9 - Improv.ement.o.f _net cash flow from
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 1.2 -85.1 operating activities

250 +

200

150 ~

EURmM

100

50 A

155.9

124.5

2193

131.1

HY. 11213

HY. 113114

m Cash flow from operating activities

Investments in intangible assets and property,

plant and equipment

—> Rise in trade payables and other liabilities

Net cash flow from financing activities

—> Scheduled repayment of a bond

- Payment of the dividend of EUR 0.42
per share
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Outlook and strategy 2013/14 EVN

—> Group net profit above 2012/13, but below recent years

—> EVN's strategy:
— Consolidation of existing business in core markets
— Increase of efficiency

— Integrated business model
- Broad and stable customer base

—> Continued investment priority in Lower Austria
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Additional information EVN

Stefan Szyszkowitz Investor information on the web
CFO www.evn.at

Phone: +43 2236 200-12132 Www.investor.evn.at

Fax: +43 2236 200-82132 www.responsibility.evn.at

E-mail: stefan.szyszkowitz@evn.at E-mail: investor.relations@evn.at
Gerald Reidinger EVN AG

Head of Finance and Investor Relations Headquarters

Phone: +43 2236 200-12698 EVN Platz

Fax: +43 2236 200-82698 2344 Maria Enzersdorf

E-mail: gerald.reidinger@evn.at

Conference Call HY. 1 2013/14 Results 14



Disclaimer

EVN

Certain statements made in this presentation may constitute , Forward-Looking
Statements” within the meaning of the U.S. federal securities law. Forward-looking
information is subject to various known and unknown risks and uncertainties. These
include statements concerning our expectations and other statements that are not
historical facts.

The Company believes any such statements are based on reasonable assumptions
and reflect the judgement of EVN’s management based on factors currently known

by it.

No assurance can be given that these forward-looking statements will prove
accurate and correct, or that anticipated, projected future results will be achieved.

For additional information regarding risks, investors are referred to EVN’s latest
Annual report.
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